AGENDA

ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING, TUESDAY, APRIL 8th, 2025

6:00 P.M.

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

LAPLACE, LOUISIANA

TAMMY HOUSTON - CHAIRMAN

ROBBY ARCURI - VICE-CHAIR

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. OPENING PRAYER
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. PUBLIC COMMENT AGENDA ITEMS ONLY (3 minutes per citizen)

Jaclyn Hotard - Proclamation - April as Child Abuse Prevention Month

Jaclyn Hotard - Proclamation - April 13-19, 2025, as National Public Safety Telecommunications Week

VI. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

- A) Approval of Minutes March 25th, 2025, Council Meeting
- B) Councilman Torres Appointment of Ricky Delatte to the Coastal Zone Management Advisory Committee

VII. REPORTS

A) President's Report

VIII. PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION ON ORDINANCE (S)

A) 25-14 An ordinance approving the rezoning of Lots 22, 23, and 24 of the Dufresne Park Subdivision, from the Commercial District One (C-1) to the Residential District One (R-1) located at 951 Highway 18 and 116 East 12th Street, Lucy, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA (PZR-1669) (J. Hotard & C. Powell)

IX. NEW BUSINESS

- A) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-57 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to advertise and solicit bids for the REGALA Park Flag Football Field Synthetic Turf and Lighting Project
- B) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-58 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to enter into a Professional Services Agreement

with Roussel's Land-Care Services, Inc. for Chemical Control and Canal Maintenance

- C) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-59 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with Infinity Engineering Consultants, LLC for the West 1st Street Lift Station and Force Main Project
- D) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-60 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with Principal Engineering, Inc. for the Carmel Valley Drive Rehabilitation Project
- E) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-61 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to amend the Professional Services Agreement with Meyer Engineers, Ltd. for the Water Transmission Main (Mississippi River to Woodland Treatment Facility) Project
- F) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-62 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to amend the Professional Services Agreement with McKim & Creed, Inc. for the River Road Wastewater Treatment Plant Headworks and Clarifier Rehabilitation Project
- G) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-63 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to extend the Professional Services Agreement with Barowka and Bonura Engineers and Consultants, LLC for the LaPlace Water Intake Pump Station and Pre-treatment Facility Project
- H) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-64 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute Change Order No. 1 with RAMJ Construction, LLC. for the Wastewater Collection and Treatment Maintenance/Emergency Repairs Project

X. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

XI. ADJOURNMENT

St. John the Baptist Parish will upon request and three (3) days' notices provide reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact Mrs. Stacey Cador at (985) 652-9569 (voice) or the Louisiana Relay Service 1-800-846-5277 and ask for St. John the Baptist Parish at (985) 652-9569.